Increase (Decrease)

In accordance with GASB 74 regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
discount rate, the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2023, calculated using
the discount rate of 5.23% as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.23%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.23%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(4.23%)

Current Discount
(5.23%)

1% Increase
(6.23%)

Net OPEB Liability 152,405$   132,381$   115,294$

Additionally, in accordance with GASB 74 regarding disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes
in the trend rate (only applied to implicit subsidy and not the $450/$550 cash subsidy), the following table presents
the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the current trend rates as well as what the
Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or
1 - percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
Net OPEB Liability 128,362$   132,381$   137,020$

90

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

NOTE 11: EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized OPEB expense as follows:

Water Wastewater Total

Contributions made after measurement date (10,448)$   (1,783)$   (12,231)$

Current year changes in the net OPEB liability:
Service cost 4,361   727   5,088
Interest on total OPEB liability 8,268   1,378   9,646
Member contributions (191)   (32)   (223)
Projected earnings on investments (3,153)   (526)   (3,679)
Difference in expected and actual earnings (66)   (58)   (124)
Other (293)   (105)   (398)

Total current year activity 8,926   1,384   10,310

Total OPEB Expense (1,522)$   (399)$   (1,921)$

Components of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2024
were as follows:

Water Wastewater Total Water Wastewater Total

OPEB contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   10,448  $   1,783  $   12,231  $   -  $   - $   -
Differences between expected and actual experiences   3,033   505   3,538   2,378   396   2,774
Changes of assumption   15,274   2,546   17,820   15,720   2,619   18,339

   193   176   369   176   193   369

   777   129   906   -   -   -

Total 29,725$   5,139$   34,864$   18,274$   3,208$   21,482$

Change in proportion and difference between employer
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB
plan investments

Deferred Inflows of ResourcesDeferred Outflows of Resources

$12,231 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date
will be recognized as a reduction of the OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2025.  Amounts reported as
deferred outflows and resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized as future
OPEB expense as follows:

[…]

Correction and restatements of previously issued financial statements

During fiscal year 2024, the District implemented a new online platform to enhance lease and SBITAs financial
reporting and auditing process. According to GASB Statement No. 100 paragraph 8, the District is required to
restate previously issued fiscal year 2023 and 2022 financial statements for accurate financial reporting purposes.

As of June 30, 2023, the lease receivable was overstated by $5,797, the lease – right of use assets, net of
accumulated amortization was understated by $862, the deferred inflow of resources – lease was overstated by
$6,772, and the lease payable was understated by $114. As of June 30, 2022, the lease receivable was overstated
by $8,608, the lease – right of use assets, net of accumulated amortization was understated by $13, the deferred
inflow of resources – lease was overstated by $9,096, and the lease payable was understated by $82. The effect
of error correction is shown in the table below.

June 30, 2023
as previously

reported

Changes to or
within the

reporting entity Error correction

Changes in
accounting

principle
June 30, 2023

as restated

Prorietary fund net position

Water System 2,416,743$   -$   1,026$   -$   2,417,769$

Wastewater System 465,131   -   697   -   465,828
Total proprietary funds 2,881,874$   -$   1,723$   -$   2,883,597$

June 30, 2022
as previously

reported

Changes to or
within the

reporting entity Error correction

Changes in
accounting

principle
June 30, 2022

as restated

Prorietary fund net position

Water System 2,208,682$   -$   (157)$   -$   2,208,525$

Wastewater System 450,993   -   576   -   451,569
Total proprietary funds 2,659,675$   -$   419$   -$   2,660,094$

96

97

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Required Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(Dollars in thousands)

(1) Pension Plan

Schedule of Changes in Employer’s Net Pension Liability:

Reporting Date 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Measurement Date 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability

Service cost 56,378$   51,706$   52,212$   46,124$   44,710$   40,636$   41,106$   37,828$   36,791$   34,987$
Interest 190,492   181,464   176,878   163,114   154,896   149,324   144,392   138,135   131,595   127,558